Annual Report 19 | Te Pūrongo ā-Tau  79

The following tables detail the notional principal amounts and remaining terms of interest rate swap contracts outstanding as at 31 December.

Interest Rate Swaps

Swap 1 Outstanding pay fixed receive floating contract

Swap 2 Outstanding pay floating receive fixed contract

Average contracted fixed interest rate Notional Principal Amount

University & Group
2019

%
2018

%
2019

(NZ$000’s)
 2018

(NZ$000’s)

Swap 1:

Less than one year  -  5.95  -  50,010

Swap 2:

Less than one year  -  Floating  -  50,010

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative instruments
at 31 December.

For floating rate liabilities and assets, the analysis is prepared assuming the exposure outstanding at 31 December was outstanding for the
whole year.

For interest rate swap contracts, the analysis is prepared assuming that the interest rate swap contracts are revalued to fair value at
31 December, and that the 31 December contracts were in place for the whole year.

80	 University of Canterbury | Te Whare Wānanga o Waitaha

Consolidated

2019 2018

($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's)

INTEREST RATE RISK -50bps +50bps -50bps +50bps

Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents  (1,928)  -  1,928  -  1,763  -  (1,763)  -

Loans  (124)  -  (62)  -  (101)  -  (39)  -

Financial Liabilities

Interest Rate Swaps  (20)  -  (29)  -  -  -  -  -

Loans  (6)  -  2  -  (6)  -  2  -

Total Sensitivity  (2,079)  -  1,839  -  1,656  -  (1,799)  -

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK -10% +10% -10% +10%

Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity

Financial Assets

Foreign Bank Accounts  134  -  (110)  -  451  -  (369)  -

Financial Liabilities

Foreign Exchange Derivatives  -  143  -  (117)  -  134  -  (110)

Total Sensitivity  134  143  (110)  (117)  451  134  (369)  (110)

PRICE RISK -10% +10% -10% +10%

Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity

Market Risk

Listed equities and fixed interest  -  (989)  -  989  -  138  -  (138)

Total Sensitivity  -  (989)  -  989  -  138  -  (138)

University

2019 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018 2018

($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's) ($000's)

INTEREST RATE RISK -50bps -50bps +50bps +50bps -50bps -50bps +50bps +50bps

Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents  (1,928)  -  1,928  -  1,763  -  (1,763)  -

Loans  (124) -  (62) -  (101) -  (39) -

Financial Liabilities

Interest Rate Swaps  (20)  -  (29)  - - - - -

Loans  (6)  -  2  -  (6)  -  2  -

Total Sensitivity  (2,079)  -  1,839  -  1,656  -  (1,799)  -

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK -10% -10% +10% +10% -10% -10% +10% +10%

Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity

Financial Assets

Foreign Bank Accounts  134  -  (110)  -  451  -  (369)  -

Financial Liabilities

Foreign Exchange Derivatives  -  143  -  (117)  -  134  -  (110)

Total Sensitivity  134  143  (110)  (117)  451  134  (369)  (110)

PRICE RISK -10% -10% +10% +10% -10% -10% +10% +10%

Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity Surplus Other Equity

Market Risk

Listed Equities and fixed interest  -  (656)  -  656  -  135  -  (135)

Total Sensitivity  -  (656)  -  656  -  135  -  (135)

Annual Report 19 | Te Pūrongo ā-Tau  81

Carrying
Amount
($000’s)

Contractual
($000’s)

Less than
1 year

($000’s)

Between
years 1–2
($000’s)

Between
years 2–3
($000’s)

From year 3
($000’s)

Consolidated December 2019

Accounts Payable  35,688  35,688  35,688  -  -  -

Sonoda Gakuen Corporation of Japan Loan  768  1,056  55  54  53  894

Total  36,456  36,744  35,743  54  53  894

University December 2019

Accounts Payable  35,658  35,658  35,658  -  -  -

Sonoda Gakuen Corporation of Japan Loan  768  1,056  55  54  53  894

Total  36,426  36,714  35,713  54  53  894

Consolidated December 2018

Accounts Payable  32,945  32,945  32,945  -  -  -

Philanthropic Bond  49,869  52,896  52,896  -  -  -

Sonoda Gakuen Corporation of Japan Loan  800  1,112  56  55  54  947

Total  83,614  86,953  85,897  55  54  947

University December 2018

Accounts Payable  32,898  32,898  32,898  -  -  -

Philanthropic Bond  49,869  52,896  52,896  -  -  -

Sonoda Gakuen Corporation of Japan Loan  800  1,112  56  55  54  947

Total  83,567  86,906  85,850  55  54  947

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a transaction will fail to
discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial
loss. The University is subject to an element of credit risk principally
within Receivables, Cash and Cash Equivalents and Term Deposits.
To mitigate risk, the University's Treasury Management Framework is
adhered to. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Term Deposits are diversified
through placements with a number of different New Zealand financial
institutions. Credit exposure is further reduced by monitoring
individual weightings.

Due to the large number of individual trade debtors, the concentration

[…]

The University has rights of renewal of varying periods in some of
its leases.

Non-cancellable Operating Lease Commitments as Lessor

Not later than one year 924 804

Later than one year and not longer than five years 2,106 1,081

Later than five years 53 161

Total Non-cancellable Operating Lease Commitments 3,083  2,046

1	 Capital Commitments relate to buildings.

Breakdown of capital commitments, non-cancellable operating lease commitments.

Annual Report 19 | Te Pūrongo ā-Tau  87

24 / Restatement of comparative figures

The University and Group has restated the opening balances as at 1 January 2018 and adjusted its comparatives at 31 December 2018 to reflect the
reassessment of the status of Trust Funds under PBE IPSAS 23 and the transition to PBE IPSAS 35. The adjustments are shown in the tables below:

No significant adjustments.

University 31 December 2018 University and Group 31 December 2018

As previously
reported
($000's)

PBE IPSAS 23
adjustments

($000's)
As restated

($000's)

As previously
reported
($000's)

PBE IPSAS 23
& PBE IPSAS 35

adjustments
($000's)

As restated
($000's)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Revenue and Expense

Operating revenue 331,194 - 331,194 331,194 - 331,194

Realised Investment Gains 10,540 3,924 14,464 10,540 4,042 14,582

Unrealised Investment Gains / (Losses) - (2,634) (2,634) - (2,634) (2,634)

Other Revenue 37,292 23 37,315 29,677 7,329 37,006

Transfer of funds Restricted to Unrestricted 881 (881) - 8,561 (8,561) -

Total operating revenue 379,907 432 380,339 379,972 176 380,148

Personnel Expenses 184,907 17 184,924 184,907 17 184,924

General / Operating Expenditure 127,823 3,443 131,266 127,865 4,500 132,365

Finance Charges 4,461 - 4,461 4,461 - 4,461

Depreciation and Amortisation 53,177 - 53,177 53,177 - 53,177

Total operating expenditure 370,368 3,460 373,828 370,410 4,517 374,927

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 9,539 (3,028) 6,511 9,562 (4,341) 5,221

The adjustments reflect inclusion of the investment activity from UC Foundation and UC Trust Funds, including mainly investment returns in revenue and investment
manager fees and legal expenses in expenditure.

Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense

Movements in revaluation reserves relating
to the Library Permanent Collection / Other
Collections 5,420 - 5,420 5,420 - 5,420

Movements in revaluation reserves relating to
Land - (400) (400) - (400) (400)

Movements in revaluation reserves relating to
Building Assets (4,439) - (4,439) (4,439) - (4,439)

Net Movements in revaluation reserves 981 (400) 581 981 (400) 581

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash
flow hedges 751 - 751 751 - 751

Total Other Comprehensive Revenue and
Expense 1,732 (400) 1,332 1,732 (400) 1,332

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE 11,271 (3,428) 7,843 11,294 (4,741) 6,553

88	 University of Canterbury | Te Whare Wānanga o Waitaha

University 31 December 2018 University and Group 31 December 2018

As previously
reported
($000's)

PBE IPSAS 23
adjustments

($000's)
As restated

($000's)

As previously
reported
($000's)

PBE IPSAS 23
& PBE IPSAS 35

adjustments
($000's)

As restated
($000's)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 35,622 751 36,373 35,688 3,327 39,015

Other financial assets/short term deposits 255,494 - 255,494 255,494 - 255,494

Investments - 2,040 2,040 - 2,040 2,040

Receivables 26,569 229 26,798 26,569 (1,749) 24,820

Other current assets 13,422 - 13,422 13,422 - 13,422

Total current assets 331,107 3,020 334,127 331,173 3,618 334,791

Current liabilities 139,221 192 139,413 139,227 233 139,460

Working capital 191,886 2,828 194,714 191,946 3,385 195,331

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,225,350 5,721 1,231,071 1,225,350 5,721 1,231,071

Investments - 109,365 109,365 - 140,365 140,365

Other non-current assets 76,032 - 76,032 76,032 - 76,032

Total non-current assets 1,301,382 115,086 1,416,468 1,301,382 146,086 1,447,468

Non-current liabilities 52,817 2,092 54,909 52,817 2,092 54,909

NET ASSETS 1,440,451 115,822 1,556,273 1,440,511 147,379 1,587,890

Equity

General equity - unrestricted 1,170,014 - 1,170,014 1,170,074 - 1,170,074

General equity - restricted - 110,168 110,168 - 141,725 141,725

Property revaluation reserves 271,442 5,654 277,096 271,442 5,654 277,096

Other reserves (1,005) - (1,005) (1,005) - (1,005)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,440,451 115,822 1,556,273 1,440,511 147,379 1,587,890

The adjustments reflect mainly the inclusion of UC Foundation investments and UC Trust Funds investment assets and endowment land.

Statement of cash flows

Cash provided from activities 386,129 4,231 390,360 386,200 11,546 397,746

Cash applied to activities (324,305) (3,985) (328,290) (324,352) (11,466) (335,818)

Net cash provided by operating activities 61,824 246 62,070 61,848 80 61,928

Cash flows from investing activities (172,858) (1,825) (174,683) (172,858) 383 (172,475)

Cash flows from financing activities 49,968 - 49,968 49,968 - 49,968

Net increase (decrease) in cash held (61,066) (1,579) (62,645) (61,042) 463 (60,579)

Cash and Cash Equivalents on hand at begin-
ning of period 96,688 2,330 99,018 96,730 2,864 99,594

Cash and Cash Equivalents on hand at end of
period 35,622 751 36,373 35,688 3,327 39,015

No material adjustments. Operating activity cash flows are consistent with the operating statement for UC Foundation and UC Trust Funds,
as appropriate.

24 / Restatement of comparative figures (continued)

Annual Report 19 | Te Pūrongo ā-Tau  89

25 / Contingencies

Construction

In common with many large construction projects, the University and
its remaining large project construction contractor are involved in
regular review of contract variations due inter alia to developments
in working conditions, design changes and finalisation of provisional
sums in the original contract. These discussions are often complex and